assembly line in Lahore, and is in the process of obtaining
requisite approvals from Regulatory bodies.

Higher interest rates increase the cost of
debt.

Addition of more brands in the portfolio.

Leverage expanding distribution & retail network to tap feature
phone market.

3.1.3 Technological Framework

Air Link believes that accurate and prompt availability of information is a critical success factor in today’s world.

The Management Information System (MIS) consists of state-of-the-art infrastructural facilities and the data

storage resources are among the best in the industry.  There is a dedicated team of qualified professionals to

maintain and continuously upgrade the Information Systems according to business needs and technological

advancements. Employees are equipped with latest available technology to reach their optimum level of

efficiency. Availability of management information is prompt and accurate, enabling the management to make

informed and timely decisions.

 Prospectus | Air Link Communication Limited

  22

3.2 PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING

  Pre-issue* Post-issue*

Name of Shareholders Shares
Shareholding

(%)
Shares

Shareholding
(%)

Sponsors

Muzzaffar Hayat Piracha 121,799,757 40.60% 91,799,757 25.50%

Yasir Hayat Piracha 89,100,000 29.70% 89,100,000 24.75%

Naila Paracha   18,900,000 6.30% 18,900,000 5.25%

Roshanay Paracha   18,900,000 6.30% 18,900,000 5.25%

Sania Paracha   18,900,000 6.30% 18,900,000 5.25%

Mishaal Paracha   18,900,000 6.30% 18,900,000 5.25%

Saleha Basit 13,500,000 4.50% 13,500,000 3.75%

Other Directors

Aslam Hayat Piracha 120 0.00% 120 0.00%

Rabiya Muzzaffar 120 0.00% 120 0.00%

Sharique Azim Siddiqui 1 0.00% 1 0.00%

Hussain Kuli Khan 1 0.00% 1 0.00%

Aqdus Faraz Tahir 1 0.00% 1 0.00%

Free Float

New Issue – General Public - 0.00% 60,000,000 16.70%

Offer for Sale – General Public - 0.00% 30,000,000 8.30%

Total 300,000,000 100% 360,000,000 100%

*Excludes conversion of TFCs subject to terms and conditions as mentioned in Section 11.1.1.

More than 51% of the shares of the Issuer have been held by the same sponsors for more than two years.

3.3 KEY PERFORMANCE DRIVERS

3.3.1 Key Revenue Drivers

Enhanced Market Size

Pakistan Telecommunication Authority (PTA) has implemented Device Identification Registration and Blocking

System (DIRBS) to curb illegal imports of mobile phones and improve revenue collection. As a result, the grey

market has drastically shrunk, increasing the demand for registered devices significantly.

Huge Market Potential